

No. 00-1089

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOYOTA MOTOR MANUFACTURING,
KENTUCKY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ELLA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAN S. AMUNDSON
General Counsel
QUENTIN RIEGEL
Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of
Manufacturers

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE Y.K. CHEUNG
MCGUINNESS, NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

June 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ADA DOES NOT COVER AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS LIMITED IN PERFORMING ONLY A SUBSET OF ACTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH A MAJOR LIFE ACTIVITY	6
A. The ADA Protects a “Discrete and Insular Minority” of 43 Million Substantially Limited Individuals	6
B. The Legislative History Shows That Congress Intended the Reach of the ADA To Remain Narrow.....	7
C. Loosening the Test to Determine Whether an Individual Has a Disability Would Compromise the Goals of the ADA.....	9
D. The Sixth Circuit Erred in Lowering the Burden of Proof To Establish a Disability Under the ADA	11
II. “WORKING” IS NOT PROPERLY A “MAJOR LIFE ACTIVITY” FOR ADA PURPOSES.....	13
A. The Court Below Used a Tortured Version of the “Working” Analysis To Reach Its Erroneous Conclusion	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The EEOC Lacks Congressional Authority To Define “Disability”	14
C. This Court’s Concern That the Inclusion of “Working” as a “Major Life Activity” Under the ADA Creates a Circular Definition Is Well-Founded	15
D. The Vague and Amorphous Concept of “Substantially Limited in Working” Violates the ADA’s Mandate To Provide “Clear, Strong, Consistent, Enforceable Standards” To Address Discrimination.....	17
E. Working Is Not Intrinsically Central Enough to Life To Be a Major Life Activity.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	20
<i>Broussard v. University of Cal., at Berkeley</i> , 192 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Chanda v. Engelhard/ICC</i> , 234 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Duncan v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 240 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16, 18, 19
<i>Dutcher v. Ingalls Shipbuilding</i> , 53 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Kelly v. Drexel Univ.</i> , 94 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>McKay v. Toyota Motor Mfg., U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	14, 15
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , No. 99-1434, 2001 U.S. LEXIS 4992 (June 18, 2001)	14
 STATUTES	
Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1).....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)	19
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(i) (2000).....	14
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App. (2000)	17
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
135 Cong. Rec. S10711 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989)..	9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark R. Frietas, <i>Closing the Floodgates: The Employee’s Duty to Mitigate and Why Working Is Not a Major Life Activity</i> , 19 Rev. Litig. 465 (2000)	15, 16, 18
